CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS

of the

ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of this organization shall be THE ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE (AFNC).

ARTICLE II. PURPOSES

THE ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE has been formed by the Academic Senate to serve social and benevolent purposes. The activities of THE ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE shall consist of efforts to enhance the well-being of members of the college and their communities through actions to:

- 1) Improve the general morale of the faculty and staff;
- 2) Create and reinforce a sense of community on the campus of Norco College;
- 3) Provide support for faculty and staff members i
- 6) Recognize and honor faculty emeriti for their contributions

shall be opene21.2S SOCIAT

, as defined in Article III, Section 1, shall constitute the electorate and shall have one vote each in all elections conducted by TH 0.50 1199 0 Tm 505/00299L0Tm C3E)1000F000(D)m 505/0042000T1m (T)m 505/00299L0Tm C3E)1000F000(D)m 505/0042000T1m (T)m 505/00299L0Tm C3E)1000F000(D)m 505/00290(D)m 505/000(D)m 505

Section 3. Annual Dues

Membership is dependent on the payment of annual dues at a sum approved by the membership and payable on joining, at any time of the year, by payroll deduction, or annual check.

ARTICLE IV. AFNC OFFICERS

Section 1. Officer Positions

Officers of THE ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE shall be a President, President elect, and Secretary

- (2) Provide and maintain channels of communication between faculty, administration, and governing board.
- (3) Hear, investigate, deliberate, negotiate, recommend or refer any matters brought to its attention by a member.

Section 2. Executive Committee Composition

The Executive Committee shall be composed of the President, President-elect, Secretary - Treasurer, and the President of the Norco Academic Senate.

Section 3. Executive Committee Meetings

The Executive Committee shall hold electronic or regular at least once per year or as needed per semester or upon the call of the President.

Section 4. Executive Committee & Funds Expenditures

The Executive Committee may expend the funds of THE ASSOCIATED FACULTY OF NORCO COLLEGE in the conduct of its business under the provisions of the annual budget and may with a majority vote, make budgetary adjustments as needed to carry out the purposes of AFNC.

ARTICLE VI. NOMINATIONS AND

Section 3. B